
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
SWIS Greenbank Road, 61' SE of clline of 
Riveran Avenue ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
(7042 Greenbank Road) 
15th Election District OF* 
6th Council District 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY * 
Schuman Holdings, III, LLC 
Petitioner Case No. 2009-0043-A * 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by William F. Schuman, Jr., and his wife, Rena Vanicek-Schuman, managing 

members of Schuman Holdings, III, LLC, the owner of the subject property. The Petitioner 

requests a variance from Sections IB02.3C.l and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit a replacement dwelling (Isabel damage) with a rear yard 

setback of 25'; a side yard setback of 5' on each side in lieu of the required 30' and 10' 

respectively; and to allow an open projection deck with a rear yard setback of 15' and side yard 

setbacks of I' and 5' in lieu of the required 22.5' and 7.5' on each side respectively, and finally to 

allow a lot width of 40' in lieu of the required 55'. The subject property and requested relief are 

more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and 

marked as Petitioner's Exhibit I. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were William and 

Rena Schuman, on behalf of the property owner; and Bernadette L. Moskunas of Site Rite !I- O( .. I- t.t.. Surveying, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan for this property. There were no 

: .~~~ Protestants or other interested persons present. 

)J ~;;-,g!' Testimony and evidence presented disclosed that the subject property is an irregular 

.~j "flag" shaped waterfront parcel located with frontage on the Gunpowder River and on the south 

\ ~. side of Greenbank Road just east of Eastern A venue in the Chase community. The property is 
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known as Lots 143 and Part of 144 of the Twin River Beach subdivision, an older subdivision 

which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in 1922 well prior to the effective 

date of the zoning regulations pertinent to this case in 1972. The subject property was 
) 

reconfigured in 1951 as a panhandle lot and is 29.5' wide at Greenbank Road and remains at that 

width for 139' where it then widens to 40' for an additional 170' to the bulkhead at Gunpowder 

River and contains a gross area of 0.278 acres (12,i38 square feet), more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. 

Those regulations require a minimum area of 6,000 square feet and a minimum width of 55 feet. 

Variance relief is requested as set forth above as when this property was developed 

and improved with a one-story, single-family dwelling in 1952 (approximately 25' wide x 35' 

deep) with an 8'x 12' (covered porch), the structure was located 5 feet from the common 

boundary line between Lots 143 and 144. Mrs. Schuman provided a detailed history, which is 

supported by the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Real Property Data Search 

records and aerial views of the community (Petitioner's Exhibit 2). The Schumans have owned 

and resided at 7046 Greenbank Road since 1985. They purchased the subject property from 

Dorothy Woodrow in February 2002 and were improving the property when over three quarters 

of the home was destroyed by Hurricane Isabel in September 2003. The Petitioner(s) are now 

desirous of constructing a new single-family dwelling in essentially the same footprint. It was 

indicated that the new house would be 10 feet wider and 25 feet deeper (including decks) than 

the previous home and provide year-round use. Mr. and Mrs. Schuman testified that they can no 

longer care for their larger property and home at 7046 Greenbank nor could they comfortably 

utilize their current home year-round and that the proposed home will become their permanent 

residence. As shown on the site plan and building elevations (Petitioner'S Exhibit 4), the house 

will be a raised one-story structure, 60' x 30' in dimension and feature front and rear open decks 

connected by a 4' wide deck on the north side. The house will be located 66 feet from the 

bulkhead and maintain similar rear and side property line setbacks consistent with neighboring 

waterfront properties. Relief is necessitated given the narrow width and unusual configuration 

of the property. This is a classic variance case. It is clear that due to the shape of the lot and the 
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Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements, there is insufficient area in the rear yard to allow 

construction of a home given the fact that the lot tapers to a width of 29 feet. The second 

variance request relates to the wooden deck on the rear of the house that connects via a walkway 

to the front of the home. 

It is to be noted that the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted do 

not oppose the relief requested. As evidenced by Petitioner's Exhibits 5 and 6, the site plan and 

building elevations have been reviewed by the adjacent neighbors to the north and south sides 

and they have no objection. Testimony offered in support of the request was that without 

variance relief, Lots 143 and 144 could not be re-developed. Obviously, strict compliance with 

the regulations would create a hardship as the zoning regulations result in a denial of a 

reasonable and sufficient use of the property (See Belvoire Farms v. North, 355 Md. 259 

(1999)).1 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

TH~ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this day of September 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Jq 
Sections IB02.3C.l and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit 

a replacement dwelling (Isabel damage) with a rear yard setback of 25'; a side yard setback of 5' 

on each side in lieu of the required 30' and 10' respectively; and to allow an open projection deck 

with a rear yard setback of 15' and side yard setbacks of l' and 5' in lieu of the required 22.5' and 

7.5' on each side respectively; and to allow a lot width of 40' in lieu of the required 55', in 

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restrictions: 

I The recent (November 2, 2007) Court of Special Appeals decision in Mueller v. People's Counsel of Baltimore 
County, ]77 Md. App. 43, 2007 is in accord with this funding. See also B.C.Z.R. Section 103.5D.1. "Each 
individual lot or parcel of land that was either a lot of record or a record lot on December 1, 1985, may be developed 
with a single-family dwelling ...". 
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1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for its building permit(s) and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
its own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an 
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2. 	 Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM and the Development Plans 
Review division of DPDM relative to Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and all 
other appropriate environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the 
protection of water, quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those 
comments, dated September 23, 2008, and August 27, 2008, respectively, have been 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3. 	 The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance with the building 
elevation drawings reviewed and discussed at the public hearing. 

4. 	 When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set forth 
and address the restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code 

Section 32-3-401. 

Zonmg Commissioner 

"'C"~--_____ 
-

EMAN, III 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Omce Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco BY: _____...........__ ...... _. 


FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 23, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-043-A 
Address 7042 Greenbank Road 

(Suhuman Holdings III, LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 18, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

-X- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must cpmply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

-X- Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
This property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area (CBCA). This lot is also located within a Buffer Management Area (BMA). This permits 
disturbances within the 100-foot buffer without the need for a variance if the BMA provIsions are 
met and mitigation is provided. The LDA regulations permit a maximum lot coverage of31.25%. The 
lot will also be subject to a 15% afforestation requirement. 

Reviewer: Shawn L. Krout Date: 8/25/0 

C:\DOCUME-l \dwiley\LOCALS-l\Temp\zAC 09-043-A 7042 Greenbank Road.doc 



Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing· an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

MAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Bernadette L. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 101, 
Towson, MD 21286 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100, 
Annapolis, MD 21401 


People's Counsel; DEPRM; Development Plans Review; File 


f 
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~ Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake. Aven~e, Suite 103 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 ! Fax 410-887-3468 
. . www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

William F. Schuman, Jr. 

. Rena Schuman 

7046 Greenbank Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21220 


RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
. SW IS Greenbank Road, 61' SE of clline of Riveran Avenue 
(7042 Greenbank Road~ 
15th Election District _·6t Council District 
Schuman Holdings. III, LLC - Petitioner 
Case No. 2009-0043-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Schuman: 

MARYLAND 

September 29. 2008 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Pe~tion for Variance 

( . 

for the property located at 1()4 ~ bV'UV\ 'atlA lc:- f2.0AArL,fob which i. presently zoned \? \2. '5.C; 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legalowner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petitionfor a Variance from Sec~ion(s) \, e,02. • '3. C. I t\",d. 3DL \ 5CZ f2. . '. . . 

10 Allow a. rtewtt1,;tv&ts<f1o&t~ Df 1.5 I 1\ ~€U. vt4~ 5t11aA# of 6'0Vt {tUfA YttU. Ik llt(\} of ~., . 
VlfltN.VtI.A 1'30 f aw.tJlo I rt~ru{1\r< I~ · Ah.~, tu ~llo/~ a\l\. opt'" f,)'I)\tvfiOI1 ~lt- W\.\;AV'tP.V ~/I,vtA. S(:l1?~c. 
rt \6' t\vW- '<t:bU- ~~S{f\o~S of \ ~C; l~ \\(U uf 1'WL V'l1lMl(tA 2Z.s tAlI\ct 1.~ OV'l eaeVl Yit'k 
(tSfu{"iy(,t~. ~r). ~ ~llow '" lot w:~~ 6f 40 r IV\ Il'W 6f fW.. ~IA.L~ ~5/. . 

l 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hards/lip 

or practical difficulty) " \0 ~ tAA.~£.iAS~ 1\..+ ~tM.t of w.a.vt~ 

. .' 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.' . . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . ' 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Telephone No, 

Telephone No, 

State ip Code. 

Signature 

Company 

{{o %1-~"1o(,O . 
Address Telephone No, Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Case No. 2ooQ,.. (Jo4?-A .ESTIMATED I:-ENGTH OF HEARING ____ 


·;~~RlAAUlfJUNAVAILABLE FOR HEA~I~G~ _ 

. . Q __? ;Cf!eviewed By J f Date fJ_LOu 

REV 9115198 ' Date -, ~ r d! m,. 


llv. . .\S;~ .er~n ~G¥t I c 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 

#7042 GREENBANK ROAD 

BEGINNING for a point on the southwest side of Greenbank Road which 

is 40 feet wide at the distance of 61 feet southeast of the center line at Riveran Avenue 

which is 30 feet wide. Being all of Lot #143 and part of Lot #144 in the Subdivision of 

"Twin River Beach" as recorded in Plat Book No.7, folio 51, containing 12,138 S.F., 

more or less. Also known as #7042 Greenbank Road and located in the 15th Election 

District, 6th Councilmanic District. 

Michael V. Moskunas 
Reg. No. 21115 

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101 
Towson MD 21286 
(410) 828-9060 

File: GREENBANK RD.doc\Misc Docs Part 2 



, NOTICE OF, ZONING HEARING 
'. " 

, The'ZoningCommlssioner, of Baltimore County', by authority of 
the Zoning Act a'nd Regulations of Baltimore .County ~III hold a 

, 'public hearing in Towson,.. Maryland' on. thewoperly identified 
, herein as follows: ' , ,,' ,-, , 

Case: 112009-0043-A', ! - , , ' ,,' : , \ , 

'. 7042 Gre~nbank Road , " ",' " ,
,'" 	Stwest Side of Greenbank Road, at 'the distance of :61 feet 

steast of centerline of Riveran Avenue " ' 
15thElection District - 6th Councilmanic District :J. 

, legal O:Ni1er(s): Schum;m Hoh;lings III. LLC , \' , : 
Variance: to allow a rear yard setback of 25 feet, a side .yard sel­
.back of 5 feet on each sid~ in lieu'ofthe required 30 feel and 10 
respeclively.,:Toaliow an open projeption deck with a rear yard 
setback of 15'feet and sideyard setbacks of"1 foot'and 5 feet in, 
'lieu of the required'22,5 feet and 7.5 on,eac~ side, /esp~ptively, 
'and to allow alot width of 40 feet ,of the required 55 feet." 
.Hearlng: Wednesday, Seplember Z4, Z008' al11:00 a.m"ln 
Room 104, Jefferson Bullillng" 105 Wesl'Chesapeake' Ave~ 
riue, Towson Z1~04:, " ",' " . ',' 

WILLIAM J.WIS~MAN, III,' " " ' 

·Zoning Commis~ioner for Baltimore County .. " l 


NOTES: '(1 ) Hearings are Handicapped'Accessible; for special 
. 

accommodations Plea,se Contact'the Zoning Commlssion~r's Of­
fice at (410) 887,"4386, .'. '" . ': ' 
, (2)' For information concerning Ihe ~lIe ancjlot Hearing, Conta9t 
the ZodingRevlew Office at '(410) 1187,-3391., ' 
JTt9t63l S6pt'9' ' ; , ;' 182956 

{'. ....~-
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIfY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _.L..-_s)J<iessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on _=r++l--Lq+-I_,2o~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 






,-, 

\ 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING 
.HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ens'ure that the legal requirements for advertising .are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2-..,--O_O--=.:?_--:::-O=--·_O_'-(-!......:3_-.:....A-=--_~_________ 


Petitioner: S(,~lAlJ\I\-tt\.A. tfblM"-~S {It I Llv 

Address or Location: 104 'L 6rull\.~IlV\.IL· R.olttk. 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 8CV\IAWlt'l.~ ito\At~j5 J1f ~1.A'-
Address: p. O. l?b X Sl4­

Cltl ttK I fv\A) 2- L0'2-1 - 04 r+­

http:6rull\.~IlV\.IL
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, September 9, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Rena Schuman 
Schuman Holdings III, LLC 
P.O. Box 514 

Chase, MD 21027 


410-335-3476 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0043-A 
704 Greenbank Road 
Slwest side of Greenbank Road at the distance of 61 feet sleast of centerline of Riveran 
Avenue 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Schuman Holdings III, LLC 

Variance to allow a rear yard setback of 25 feet, a side yard setback of 5 feet on each side in 
lieu of the required 30 feet and 10 respectively, To allow an open projection deck with a rear 
yard setback of 15 feet and sideyard setbacks of 1 foot and 5 feet in lieu of the required 22.5 
feet and 7 .50n each .side, respectively and to allow a lot width of 40 feet of the required 55 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 24,2008 at 11 :00 a:m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ILLIA J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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Auqust28,2008

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTI-rY M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive Department of Permits and 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 


The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0043-A 
704 Greenbank Road 
S/west side of Greenbank Road at the distance of 61 feet s/east of centerline of Riveran Avenue 
15th Electior:1 District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Schuman Holdings III, LLC 

Variance to allow a rear yard setback of 25 feet, a side yard setback of 5 feet on each side in' 
lieu of the required 30 feet and 10 respectively, To allow an open projection deck with a rear 
yard setback of 15 feet and sideyard setbacks of 1 foot and 5 feet in. lieu of the required 22.5 
feet and 7.5 on each side, respectively and to allow a lot width of 40 feet of the required 55 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 24,2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

J¥4 tiou> 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Mr. William Schuman, Jr:, 7046 Greenbank Road, Baltimore 21027 
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Bui Iding 


111 West "";"""I.J<O,,""" Avenue, Room Ill! Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410·887·3048 

www.balti morecounty md. gov 


www.balti
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, .Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

September 18, 2008 
Mr. William Schuman Jr. 
7046 Greenbank Rd. 
Baltimore, MD 21027 

Dear: Mr. William Schuman Jr. 

RE: Case Number 2009-0043-A, 7046 Greenbank Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning, 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 11, 2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. . 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanerit case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. ' .. 

Very truly yours, 

lit, ~~~, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRlnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Site Rite Surveying Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd. Room 101, Towson, MD 21286 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 

, www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 25,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

®rE:©~j]W~C. 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 1m AUG 2 7 2006 ~ 
BY: ___________________ _ 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-043- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein; please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: *"-----,4--6-A.tKr+---+----H--p..!-~~O<+---

Division Chief: 
-~~~~~~~~~~~~=---

CM/LL 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\9-043.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


lID ~©~lrW~1ffi 
Jnl SEP 2 3 2008 1W 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco BY: __.............____. 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 23,2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-043-A 
Address 7042 Greenbank Road 

(Suhuman Holdings III, LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 18, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
This property is located within a Limited Development Area (LOA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area (CBCA). This lot is also located within a Buffer Management Area (BMA). This permits 
disturbances within the 100-foot buffer without the need for a variance if the BMA provIsions are 
met and mitigation is provided. The LOA regulations permit a maximum lot coverage of31.25%. The 
lot will also be subject to a 15% afforestation requirement. 

Reviewer: Shawn L. Krout 	 Date: 8/25/0 

C:\DOCUME-I \dwiley\LOCALS-1 \Temp\zAC 09-043-A 7042 Greenbank Road.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M Kotroco, Director DATE: August 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kel~redy, Supervisor. 1ID·~©~)1wrerm 
Bureau of Development Plans Review Jnl SEP 1 9 2008 J.W 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting BY: _________ _ 
For August 25, 2008 

". ~-----.-.-
Item No. 2009-0043-A 

.The Bureau Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning itern 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation forthis site is 11,2 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all cons!ruction, 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development, 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, tbelnternational Building Code. ' 

DAK:CENlrk 
cc File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-0043-comments 



From: Debra Wiley 
To: Kennedy, Dennis; Livingston, Jeffrey 
Date: 09/19/082:51:40 PM 
Subject: Comments Needed 

Good Afternoon Gentlemen: 

Bill was just reviewing a case file that he has scheduled for next Wednesday and unfortunately.the file 
doesn't have any comments in it except the Office of Planning. 

Could you please forward your comment before his hearing. I've provided a case description for your 
convenience as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0043-A 
7042 Greenbank Road (Zoned D.R.5.5, CBCA & Flood) 
Location: SW side of Greenbank Road, 61 feet SE of cllof Riveran Avenue 
15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Suhuman Holdings III, LLC Rena Vanick- Schuman Manager 

VARIANCE to allow a rear yard setback of 25 feet, a side yard setback of 5 feet on each side in lieu of the 
required 30 feet and 10 respectively. To allow an open projection deck with a rear yard setback of 15 feet 
and side yard setbacks of 1 foot and 5 feet in lieu of the required 22.5 and 7.5 on each side, respectively 
and to allow a lot width of 40 feet of the required 55 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, 9/24/2008 at 11 :00:00 AM Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Room 104 

Thanks and have a wonderful weekend! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary r 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887 -3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

/:I 

mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov


RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE 
7042 Greenbank Road; SW/S (ireellbank 
Road, 61' SE of c/line Riveran A venue '4' LONING COl\fMISSIONER 
15 th Election & 6tl1 Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Schuman Holdings m. LLC" FOR· 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

09-043··A . 

* 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pleas~' enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned maner. Norlce 

should be sent of any hearing dJtes Or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary Or tinal Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

i .J 

../,;.~/ "I:';" .•~~ ,.",!,r.~,1r,~~' 

"."' "'--------­
PETER MAX ZIMMERJvlAN 

People'sF,Pl.msel for Baltimme County· 


I 	 ' . 
\....- ... ';. -,.', ,':~ I' ... 

RECEIVED 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel

AUG ,202008 Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue\\ Ii<t::.__ _ 

...:~" 	 Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on (his 20lh day of August, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed ro Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, 

Towson, 1\'ID 21286, Representative for Pelirioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERlvlAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

TO 39t'd 	 l3SNllO:J S3ld03d '3£2:1'£2:881(:> 9£:£1 8002:/81/60 



From: <bschuman3@comcast.net> 
To: wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
Date: 09/25/088:26:05 AM 
Subject: case number2009 -0043A schuman holdings iii IIc 

hello, just to let you know that we were able to contact Mr. Henry J. Fiscus and obtained a signed letter 
showing no objection to the proposed variance. I am mailing you the original letter this moming. Thank you 
for your consideration Bill Schuman Jr. 

mailto:wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:bschuman3@comcast.net






. CASE NAME 164'2. ~vulAlo~~ ~ 
rPLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 	 CASE NUMBER 2Oo~ - 004'3> A 

DATE ~?-k:lM\?!jv= 2-41 'UJ08: 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 	 ' . 

NAME 	 ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E-MAIL 
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-':--. e 
Case No.: C:<O(!)t{... 00 '13 -A 

Exhibit Sheet 

PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 

No.1 

5LitlM-,J 
No.2 SwiJ.d&AJ~ _ I\'1:).;2...] 

-h..J, IV «,.Jf:< IS fA-4. 
No.3 ~~:J JIM . 

Pat~ )l J::;;/~v~4~ 
. u. ~No.4 IJLD& .t[l'€'tlAi/ONS 

I 

No.5 i-/zl/r~ tf)F s.; PfJoltt­
MM~~t~ 1(tNAJIf.C~~ -

No.6 J.'irft/C IJP SfJ~/f;~r .. 

I/~ "Il r ;;ce-v~ 
No.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 [ 





l\ilixing Sirnplicity 

.1,542 Square Feet 
" Bedrooms 

2Baths 
Crcdir Card Orders 

1-800-755-1122 

Here's a compact, one-level house with 
enough,,~tyie and flexibility to become 

either a first-time or retirement home, a 
lake or beach cottage. Designed by archi­
tect Dean Winesett, of Hilton Head Island, 
South Carolina, this simple but eleg.9.nt little 
house offers abl(:nd of traditional and con­

HP~9709-113 

The house sits atop a deck cantilevered 
from the foundation to create a floating ef­
fect. Its hiPPl'Cl roof and deep overhangs re­
mind you of early French-influenced houses 
in Louisiana. But subtle detailing and nar­
row sidelights at the corners of the house 
give a contemporary effect. Rough-sawn cy­

r...IA.n,: LEI'f.L (1.:::42 sq. ft.) 

t€mporary styling. press combines with a cedar-shake r(lof to 
blend the house into ilS ~ite. The perimeter 
gallery accesses all maiol' rooms and ex­
tends to form a large projecting deck. ,\ 
sm;lller deck greels guests at the entrance. 

Glassed doors and Windows are continu- . i I 
ous on the rear elevation (shown above). I 
11l1o\\ing unrestricted views. 

Inside, a simple and logical arrangement 
divides the floor plan into foul' parallel sec­
tions. This open planning creates more 
space in less square footage. Walls serve as 
dividers bet\\'een living areas anu, in some 
cases, as storage units. For example, the 
wall sl;Ilarating liring and kilchen areas 
houses a built-in china cabinet. 

The house is especially designed for a 
Somhern climate. Roof overhangs shelter 
the galleries from rain and cool the ail' 
surrounding the house. OpC'f".lung windows 
provide good cross-ventilation. 

98 SOUTHERN LlVlr,G HOUSE PL.A!'.S 



To: The Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

From: Ms. Rennie (Calder) Marguerite 

Owner and Resident at 7048 Greenbank Rd, Baltimore MD 21220 

RE: Zoning Hearing Case Number 2009-0043-A September 24,2008 

This is to acknowledge that I have read and been explained by the petitioner the 
variance associated with the above case number and find no objection to the requested 
variance. 

Ifyou need any additional information, please contact me at the above address. 

Sincerely, 

<-~/If;f;;3/.-/1 
Dated: September 15, 2008 

PETITIONER'S 
S 

: EXHIBIT NO. 



Rena and Bill Schuman Jr. 
7046 Greenbank: Rd 

Baltimore MD 21220 

September 25,2008 1ID~@1El1Wl11!rm 
lHl Sf? 2 6 2008 J1lJ 

Mr. William J. Wiseman, III, BY: ••____ _--................. _-- .. 
Zoning Commissioner 

Zoning Commissioner's Office 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

RE: Zoning Hearing Case Number 2009-0043A September 24,2008 

Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

Enclosed, please find a signed statement from Mr. Henry 1. Fickus the legal owner of the 
adjoining property. My husband met with Mr. Fickus and explained to him the proposed 
variance ar;td Mr. Fickus found no objection to it. 
Mr. Fickus was already aware of the variance since he lives directly across from the 
property and 'my husband discussed the variance with him~ the past. Unfortunately, we 
were not able to locate Mr. H. Fiscus soon enough to have a signed letter from him and 
presented to your at the time of the variance hearing. 

Thank: you for your consideration. 

PETITIONER'S 

C,EXHIBIT NO. 



, ~ , j 

To: The Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

From: Henry J. Fickus 

Legal Owner of7038 Greenbank Rd, Baltimore MD 21220 and resident at 13228 
Rivervan Avenue Baltimore MD 21290 

RE: Zoning Hearing Case Number 2009-0043-A September 24, 2008 

This is to acknowledge that I have read and been explained by the petitioner the 
variance associated with the above case number and find no objection to the requested 
vanance. 

Ifyou need any additional information, please contact me at the above address. 

Sincerely, ,£k 
Dated: September 21f, 2008 






